Issued during the year under employee stock option plan 146,929   1.47   34,981   0.35

 Outstanding at the end of the year 256,807,850   2,568.08   256,660,921   2,566.61

 b. Terms / rights attached to equity shares

  The Company has only one class of equity shares having a par value of Re.1 per share. Each holder of equity shares is entitled to one vote per share. The

Company declares and pays dividends in Indian rupees. The dividend proposed by the Board of Directors is subject to the approval of shareholders in

the ensuing Annual General Meeting.

  During the year ended March 31, 2016, the amount of per share dividend recognized as distributions to equity shareholders is Re. 0.25 (March 31,

2015: Re. 0.20).

  In the event of liquidation of the Company, the holders of equity shares will be entitled to receive remaining assets of the Company, after distribution

of all preferential amounts. However, no such preferential amounts exist currently. The distribution will be in proportion to the number of equity

shares held by the shareholders.

 c. Aggregate number of shares issued for consideration other than cash during the period of five years immediately preceding the reporting date

   March 31, 2016  March 31, 2015  March 31, 2014   March 31, 2013   March 31, 2012

  Equity shares allotted as fully paid up pursuant to scheme -   -   97,719,120   -   -

  of amalgamation for consideration other than cash

 d. Details of shareholders holding more than 5% equity shares in the Company

   March 31, 2016  March 31, 2015

   Numbers % holding  Numbers % holding

 (i) Mondip Kumar Tamuly (on behalf of Genus Shareholders' Trust)   27,543,850  10.73%  47,543,850  18.52%

  (refer note 4)

 (ii) Vivekshil Dealers Private Limited  23,736,757  9.24%  23,736,757  9.25%

 (iii) Kailash Chandra Agarwal  13,298,356  5.18%  13,298,356  5.18%

 As per records of the Company, including its register of shareholders/members and other declarations received from shareholders regarding beneficial

interest, the above shareholding represents both legal and beneficial ownerships of shares except for the Mondip Kumar Tamuly who is holding equity

shares on behalf of Genus Shareholders' Trust.

 e.  For details of shares reserved for issue under Employee Stock Option Plan (ESOP) of the Company, refer note 32(a).

94

energ iz ing l ives

4. Reserves and surplus

   March 31, 2016 March 31, 2015

 Capital reserve
 As per last balance sheet 294.62   264.62